## As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. C. R. No. 22

Representative Manning, D.

## A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Τc	o urge the United States Department of Defense to select	1
	Youngstown Air Reserve Station as the home for the new	2
	C-130J Hercules aircraft.	3

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF OHIO (THE SENATE CONCURRING):

WHEREAS, The Youngstown Air Reserve Station in northeast	4
Ohio serves as the home for the 910th Airlift Wing Air Force	5
Reserve Command; and	
WHEREAS, The 910th Air Wing has nearly 1,450 military	7
personnel including approximately 300 air reserve technicians;	8
and	9
WHEREAS, The 910th Air Wing currently has eight C-130H	10
Hercules aircraft from 1989 and 1990; and	11
WHEREAS, The National Defense Reauthorization Act for	12
fiscal year 2020 appropriated funds for the program including	13
\$300 million for four new C-130J aircraft; and	14
WHEREAS, The Youngstown Air Reserve Station possesses the	15
personnel, facilities, experience, and capacity to serve as the	16
home for the new Hercules aircraft; now therefore be it	17
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the 133rd General	18
Assembly of the State of Ohio, urge the United States Department	19

## H. C. R. No. 22 As Introduced

of Defense to select Youngstown Air Reserve Station as the home	20
for the new C-130J Hercules aircraft; and be it further	21
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	22
transmit duly authenticated copies of this resolution to the	23
United States Secretary of Defense, to the President Pro Tempore	24
and Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Clerk	25
of the United States House of Representatives, the members of	26
the Ohio Congressional delegation, and the news media of Ohio.	27